

**INDIVIDUAL AGREEMENT  
ON  
FIRST NATION LAND MANAGEMENT**

***BETWEEN***

**CHIPPEWAS OF RAMA FIRST NATION**

***AND***

**HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN IN RIGHT OF CANADA**

**November 1, 2017  
(date for reference purposes)**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

1. INTERPRETATION ..... 3

2. INFORMATION PROVIDED BY CANADA ..... 4

3. TRANSFER OF LAND ADMINISTRATION ..... 4

4. ACCEPTANCE OF TRANSFER OF LAND ADMINISTRATION..... 5

5. OPERATIONAL FUNDING ..... 5

6. TRANSFER OF REVENUES..... 5

7. NOTICE TO THIRD PARTIES OF TRANSFER OF ADMINISTRATION..... 6

8. INTERIM ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT PROCESS ..... 7

9. AMENDMENTS ..... 7

10. NOTICES BETWEEN THE PARTIES ..... 7

11. DISPUTE RESOLUTION ..... 8

12. DATE OF COMING INTO FORCE ..... 8

**SIGNATURE BLOCK** ..... 9

ANNEX "A" - FUNDING PROVIDED BY CANADA ..... 10

ANNEX "B" -DETAILS FOR THE REVENUE MONEYS TRANSFER..... 11

ANNEX "C" - LIST OF INTERESTS AND LICENCES GRANTED  
BY CANADA ..... 12

ANNEX "D" - LIST OF ALL EXISTING INFORMATION IN CANADA'S POSSESSION  
RESPECTING ANY ACTUAL OR POTENTIAL ENVIRONMENTAL PROBLEMS WITH  
THE FIRST NATION LANDS ..... 13

ANNEX "E" - LIST OF OTHER MATERIAL INFORMATION PROVIDED BY  
CANADA THAT MATERIALLY AFFECTS INTERESTS AND LICENSES ..... 14

ANNEX "F" - INTERIM ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT PROCESS ..... 15

ANNEX "G" -DESCRIPTION OF CHIPPEWAS OF RAMA FIRST NATION LAND 17

THIS AGREEMENT made in triplicate this \_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_.

**INDIVIDUAL AGREEMENT  
ON  
FIRST NATION LAND MANAGEMENT**

**BETWEEN:**

**CHIPPEWAS OF RAMA FIRST NATION**, as represented by their Chief and Council (hereinafter called the "Chippewas of Rama" First Nation or the "First Nation")

**AND**

**HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN IN RIGHT OF CANADA**, (hereinafter called "Canada") as represented by the Minister of Indian Affairs and Northern Development (hereinafter called "the Minister")

(the "Parties")

**WHEREAS** the Framework Agreement on First Nation Land Management was signed by Canada and fourteen first nations in 1996 (the "Framework Agreement") and was ratified and brought into effect by the *First Nations Land Management Act*, S.C. 1999, c. 24 (the "Act");

**AND WHEREAS** the First Nation and Canada wish to provide for the assumption by the First Nation of responsibility for the administration of Chippewas of Rama First Nation Land in accordance with the Framework Agreement and the Act;

**AND WHEREAS** clause 6.1 of the Framework Agreement and subsection 6(3) of the Act require the First Nation to enter into an individual agreement with the Minister for the purpose of providing for the specifics of the transfer of administration;

**AND WHEREAS** subsection 6(3) of the Act further requires that the individual agreement provide for the date and other terms of the transfer to the First Nation of Canada's rights and obligations as grantor of interests and licenses in or in relation to the land, the environmental assessment process that will apply to projects until the enactment of applicable First Nation laws, and any other relevant matter;

**AND WHEREAS** clause 6.1 of the Framework Agreement further requires that the individual agreement settle the actual level of operational funding to be provided to the First Nation;

**NOW THEREFORE**, in consideration of the exchange of promises contained in this Agreement and subject to its terms and conditions, the Parties agree as follows:

## 1. INTERPRETATION

### 1.1 In this Agreement,

"Act" means the *First Nations Land Management Act*, S.C. 1999, c.24, as amended;

"this Agreement" means this Individual Agreement on First Nation Land Management, including the Annexes attached hereto, and any documents incorporated by reference, all as amended from time to time;

"Chippewas of Rama First Nation Land" means the land to which the Land Code will apply and more specifically means the Reserve known as Chippewas of Rama First Nation as described in the Land Description Report referred to in Annex "G" and includes all the interests in and resources of the land that are within the legislative authority of Parliament.

"Fiscal Year" means Canada's fiscal year as defined in the *Financial Administration Act*, R.S.C. 1985, c. F-11, as amended;

"Framework Agreement" has the same meaning as in the Act;

"Funding Arrangement" means an agreement between Canada and the Chippewas of Rama First Nation, or between Canada and a Tribal Council of which the First Nation is a member, for the purpose of providing funding, during the Fiscal Year(s) identified in that agreement, for the programs and services referred to in that agreement;

"*Indian Act*" means the *Indian Act*, R.S.C. 1985, c. I-5, as amended;

"Land Code" means the Chippewas of Rama First Nation Land Code, developed in accordance with clause 5 of the Framework Agreement and section 6 of the Act;

"Minister" means the Minister of Indian Affairs and Northern Development and his or her duly authorized representatives;

"Operational Funding" means the resources to be provided by Canada to the Chippewas of Rama First Nation pursuant to clause 30.1 of the Framework Agreement to manage First Nation lands and make, administer and enforce its laws under a land code, and includes financial resources, as described in clause 27 of the Framework Agreement, to establish and maintain environmental assessment and environmental protection regimes;

"Operational Funding Formula" means the method approved by Canada for allocating to First Nations such Operational Funding as may have been appropriated by Parliament for that purpose.

- 1.2 Unless the context otherwise requires, words and expressions defined in the Framework Agreement, the Act or the *Indian Act* have the same meanings when used in this Agreement.
- 1.3 This Agreement is to be interpreted in a manner that is consistent with the Framework Agreement and the Act.
- 1.4 In the event of any inconsistency or conflict between the wording in any Article set out in the main body of this Agreement and the wording in any Annex attached hereto, the wording set out in the Article shall prevail.

## **2. INFORMATION PROVIDED BY CANADA**

- 2.1 The Minister has, to the best of the Minister's knowledge, provided the First Nation with the information required by clause 6.3 of the Framework Agreement, namely:
  - (a) a list, attached as Annex "C", and copies, or access to copies, of all the interests and licences granted by Canada in or in relation to the Chippewas of Rama First Nation Land that are recorded in the Reserve Land Register and the Surrendered and Designated Lands Register;
  - (b) a list, attached as Annex "D", and copies of all existing information in Canada's possession, respecting any actual or potential environmental problems with the Chippewas of Rama First Nation Land; and
  - (c) a list, attached as Annex "E", and copies of any other information in Canada's possession that materially affects the interests and licences mentioned in clause 2.1(a).
- 2.2 The First Nation has, in writing, acknowledged receipt of all the information provided to it by the Minister.

## **3. TRANSFER OF LAND ADMINISTRATION**

- 3.1 The Parties acknowledge that, as of the date the Land Code comes into force, the First Nation shall have the power to manage the Chippewas of Rama First Nation Land in accordance with section 18 of the Act and clause 12 of the Framework Agreement.
- 3.2 As provided in subsection 16(3) of the Act, Canada hereby transfers to the First Nation all of the rights and obligations of Canada as grantor in respect of the interests and licences in or in relation to Chippewas of Rama First Nation Land that exist on the coming into force of the Land Code.
- 3.3 As of the date the Land Code comes into force, the First Nation shall be responsible for, among other responsibilities identified in this Agreement, the Framework Agreement and the Act, the following:

- (a) the collection of all rents and other amounts owing, payable or accruing pursuant to any instrument granting an interest or a license in or in relation to Chippewas of Rama First Nation Land; and
- (b) the exercise of any power and authorities, and performance of any covenants, terms and conditions, under the instruments referred to in paragraph (a) which, but for the transfer, would have been Canada's responsibility.

3.4 The Parties acknowledge that the transfer of administration referred to in this Agreement is subject to section 39 of the Act, which provides for the continuation of the application of the *Indian Oil and Gas Act*.

#### **4. ACCEPTANCE OF TRANSFER OF LAND ADMINISTRATION**

4.1 The First Nation hereby accepts the transfer of land administration described in Article 3 of this Agreement, including, without limitation, the transfer of all the rights and obligations of Canada as grantor of the interests and licenses referred to in clause 3.2 of this Agreement.

4.2 As of the date the Land Code comes into force, and in accordance with the Framework Agreement and section 18 of the Act:

- (a) the land management provisions of the *Indian Act*, as listed in clause 21 of the Framework Agreement and section 38 of the Act, cease to apply and Canada retains no powers and obligations in relation to Chippewas of Rama First Nation Land under these provisions;
- (b) the First Nation shall commence administering Chippewas of Rama First Nation Land pursuant to its Land Code.

#### **5. OPERATIONAL FUNDING**

5.1 In accordance with clause 30.1 of the Framework Agreement, and subject to appropriation by Parliament and the approval of the Treasury Board of Canada, Canada shall provide Operational Funding to the Chippewas of Rama First Nation as indicated in Annex "A" in accordance with the Operational Funding Formula as amended from time to time.

5.2 The Operational Funding referred to in clauses 5.1 will be incorporated by the Parties into the Chippewas of Rama First Nation's Funding Arrangement in effect in the year in which the payment is to be made. For greater certainty, payment of Operational Funding will be subject to the terms and conditions of the Funding Arrangement into which it is incorporated.

#### **6. TRANSFER OF REVENUES**

- 6.1 Following the date that the Land Code comes into force, Canada shall transfer the revenue moneys referred to in section 19 of the Act and clause 12.8 of the Framework Agreement to the First Nation in accordance with the provisions set out in Annex "B".
- 6.2 Revenue moneys transferred pursuant to clause 6.1 shall be deposited in the First Nation's account at such financial institution as the First Nation may direct by notice in writing.
- 6.3 For greater certainty, the transfer of the revenue moneys does not release the First Nation from its commitment to reimburse Canada for any amount paid as a result of a default under any loan entered into by the First Nation or any of its members and guaranteed by Canada in accordance with the terms and conditions relating to ministerial loan guarantees.
- 6.4 For greater certainty, all Indian moneys deemed to be capital moneys pursuant to section 62 of the *Indian Act* are not to be transferred to the First Nation pursuant to this Agreement.

## **7. NOTICE TO THIRD PARTIES OF TRANSFER OF ADMINISTRATION**

- 7.1 Immediately following approval of the Land Code and this Agreement by the members of the First Nation, the First Nation shall give written notice (the "Notice of Transfer of Administration"), by registered mail, to each holder of an interest or a licence in or in relation to Chippewas of Rama First Nation Land that is listed or referred to in Annex "C".
- 7.2 The Notice of Transfer of Administration shall state that
  - (a) the administration of Chippewas of Rama First Nation Land and Canada's rights in Chippewas of Rama First Nation Land, other than title, have been transferred to the First Nation effective the date the Land Code comes into force;
  - (b) the holder of the interest or license shall pay to the First Nation, all amounts owing, payable or due under the interest or licence on or after that date; and
  - (c) as of that date, the First Nation shall be responsible for the exercise of the powers and authorities, and the performance of any covenants, terms and conditions, under that instrument which, but for the transfer of administration, would have been Canada's responsibility.
- 7.3 The Chippewas of Rama First Nation shall deliver to Canada a copy of every Notice of Transfer of Administration and a copy of every acknowledgement of receipt of the Notice of Transfer of Administration received by the First Nation within 30 days of the issuance or receipt of the same.

7.4 The Notice obligations set out in this Article do not apply in respect of a holder of an interest or license who is a member of the First Nation.

## **8. INTERIM ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT PROCESS**

8.1 As of the date the Land Code comes into force, the environmental assessment process set out in Annex "F" shall apply to projects on Chippewas of Rama First Nation land until the coming into force of First Nation laws enacted in relation to that subject.

## **9. AMENDMENTS**

9.1 This Agreement may be amended by agreement of the Parties.

9.2 Any amendment to this Agreement shall be in writing and executed by the duly authorized representatives of the Parties.

## **10. NOTICES BETWEEN THE PARTIES**

10.1 Any notice or other official communication under this Agreement between the Parties shall be in writing addressed to the Party for whom it is intended.

10.2 The notice referred to in clause 10.1 shall be effective using any one of the following methods and shall be deemed to have been given as at the date specified for each method:

- (a) by personal delivery, on the date upon which notice is delivered;
- (b) by registered mail or courier, the date upon which receipt of the notice is acknowledged by the other party; or
- (c) by facsimile or electronic mail, the date upon which the notice is transmitted and receipt of such transmission by the other party can be confirmed or deemed.

10.3 The addresses of the Parties for the purpose of any notice or other official communication are:

Canada:

Director, Lands and Trust Services  
Department of Indian Affairs and Northern Development  
Ontario Region  
25 St. Clair Ave. East, 8<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Toronto, Ontario M4T 1M2

Facsimile: (416) 954-4328



Chippewas of Rama First Nation

First Nation Manager  
5884 Rama Road, Suite 200  
Rama, Ontario L3V 6H6

Facsimilie (705) 325-0879

**11. DISPUTE RESOLUTION**

11.1 For greater certainty, any dispute arising from the implementation, application or administration of this Agreement may be resolved in accordance with the Dispute Resolution provisions set out in Part IX of the Framework Agreement.

**12. DATE OF COMING INTO FORCE**

12.1 The Parties acknowledge that the members of the First Nation have voted to approve the Land Code and this Agreement in accordance with the Framework Agreement and the Act.

12.2 This Agreement shall be effective as of the date on which the last of the Parties signs this Agreement.

12.3 The Parties acknowledge that the signing of this Agreement alone does not bring the Land Code into force, and that the First Nation is not an operational First Nation under the First Nations Land Management regime until the Land Code comes into force in accordance with the provisions of the Land Code, the Framework Agreement and the Act.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the duly authorized representatives of the First Nation have signed this Agreement on behalf of the First Nation on \_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_, and the Minister of Indian Affairs and Northern Development has signed this Agreement on behalf of Her Majesty The Queen in right of Canada, on \_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_.

Her Majesty the Queen in right of Canada, as represented by the Minister of Indian Affairs and Northern Development

Chippewas of Rama First Nation

\_\_\_\_\_  
Chief Rodney Noganosh

\_\_\_\_\_  
Minister of Indian Affairs and Northern Development

\_\_\_\_\_  
Councillor

\_\_\_\_\_  
Councillor

\_\_\_\_\_  
Councillor

\_\_\_\_\_  
Councillor

\_\_\_\_\_  
Councillor

\_\_\_\_\_  
Councillor

## ANNEX "A"

### FUNDING PROVIDED BY CANADA

- (a) The amount of Operational Funding for Fiscal Year 2017-2018 is shown in the table below. The amount shall be prorated based on the number of months from the date the Land Code comes into force to the end of the Fiscal Year, and the Nation shall be paid the prorated amount for that year. Transitional and Environmental Funding will be provided for the year the Land Code comes into force and for the subsequent Fiscal Year, as shown in the table below.
- (b) Subject to appropriation by Parliament and the approval of the Treasury Board of Canada, Operational Funding for Fiscal Years after March 31, 2018, will be calculated and provided in accordance with the Operational Funding Formula as amended from time to time.

OPERATIONAL FUNDING	
2017-2018 Fiscal Year	<b>\$ 204,536.</b> (This amount shall be prorated in accordance with paragraph (a) above)  and  <b>\$ 75,000.00</b> - One time Transitional and Environmental Funding per 1 <sup>st</sup> Fiscal Year
2018-2019 Fiscal Year	Subject to paragraph (b) above, Operational Funding will be calculated and paid each Fiscal Year based on the Operational Funding Formula as amended from time to time. <b>\$75,000.00</b> – One time Transitional and Environmental Funding per 2 <sup>nd</sup> Fiscal Year
Subsequent Fiscal Year(s)	Subject to paragraph (b) above, Operational Funding will be calculated and paid each Fiscal Year based on the Operational Funding Formula as amended from time to time.

## ANNEX "B"

### DETAILS FOR THE REVENUE MONEYS TRANSFER

1. As of the 16th day of August, 2017, Canada is holding \$123,953.78 of revenue moneys for the use and benefit of the First Nation or its members. This amount is included for information purposes only and is subject to change.
2. **Initial Transfer.** Within thirty (30) days of the Land Code coming into force, Canada shall transfer to the First Nation all revenue moneys collected, received or held by Canada for the use and benefit of the First Nation or its members.
3. **Subsequent Transfers.** Canada shall, on a semi-annual basis, transfer to the First Nation any interest that is paid into the First Nation's revenue moneys account thereafter pursuant to subsection 61(2) of the *Indian Act*. This includes any interest paid on capital moneys of the First Nation while these moneys, if any, are being held in Canada's Consolidated Revenue Fund. The first such subsequent transfer shall be made in the month of April or October, whichever month comes first after the month of the initial transfer.

## **ANNEX "C"**

### **LIST OF INTERESTS AND LICENCES GRANTED BY CANADA**

All interests and licenses granted by Canada in or in relation to the Chippewas of Rama First Nation Land that are recorded in the Reserve Land Register and the Surrendered and Designated Lands Register are listed in reports that are available for review at the Chippewas of Rama First Nation Land Management Office located at 5884 Rama Rd Suite 200 Rama, Ontario:

Reserve General Abstract Reports for:  
Chippewas of Rama First Nation

Lawful Possessors Reports for:  
Chippewas of Rama First Nation

Leases or Permits Reports for:  
Chippewas of Rama First Nation

The above reports identify all interests or licenses granted by Canada that are registered in the Indian Lands Registry System (ILRS).

## ANNEX "D"

### LIST OF ALL EXISTING INFORMATION IN CANADA'S POSSESSION RESPECTING ANY ACTUAL OR POTENTIAL ENVIRONMENTAL PROBLEMS WITH THE FIRST NATION LANDS

1. Executive Summary. Environmental Screening Update. Prepared by Azimuth Environmental Consulting, Inc., July 2013.

Based on an analysis of the recommendations in the above-noted study, a Phase II Environmental Site Assessment is recommended (subject to the availability of funding) for: Public Works Yard and assessment of ground water impact from adjacent off-reserve industrial activity (former Longford Mills site).

The Environmental Phase 1 update is available for review at the Chippewas of Rama First Nation Land Management Office located at 5884 Rama Rd Suite 200 Rama, Ontario.

## ANNEX "E"

### LIST OF OTHER INFORMATION PROVIDED BY CANADA THAT MATERIALLY AFFECTS INTERESTS AND LICENSES

- Not Applicable

COPY

## ANNEX "F"

### INTERIM ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT PROCESS

- (1) In this Annex,
  - (a) "CEAA (1992)" means the *Canadian Environmental Assessment Act*, S.C. 1992, c. 37 [repealed, 2012, c. 19, s. 66], as it read immediately prior to its repeal;
  - (b) "CEAA 2012" means the *Canadian Environmental Assessment Act, 2012*, S.C. 2012, c. 19, s. 52, as amended from time to time.
- (2) This Annex sets out the environmental assessment process that will apply to projects on First Nation Land until the enactment and coming into force of First Nation Laws on that subject.
- (3) The First Nation shall conduct an assessment process in respect of every project on First Nation Land consistent with:
  - (a) CEAA (1992), or
  - (b) CEAA 2012.
- (4) Notwithstanding clause (3), the First Nation is not required to conduct an additional environmental assessment if the First Nation decides to adopt an environmental assessment that Canada conducts in respect of that project.
- (5) If the First Nation elects to use a process consistent with CEAA (1992), the following applies:
  - (a) When the First Nation is considering the approval, regulation, funding or undertaking of a project on First Nation Land that is not described in the exclusion list as defined in CEAA (1992), the Council of the First Nation shall ensure that an environmental assessment of the project is carried out in accordance with a process that is consistent with that of CEAA (1992). Such assessment shall be carried out as early as practicable in the planning stages of the project before an irrevocable decision is made.
  - (b) The First Nation shall not approve, regulate, fund, or undertake the project unless the Council has concluded, taking into consideration the results of the environmental assessment, any economically and technically feasible mitigation measures identified as necessary during the assessment, and any public comments received during the assessment, that the project is unlikely to cause any significant adverse environmental effects or that any such effects are justifiable under the circumstances.
  - (c) If the First Nation approves, regulates, funds, or undertakes the project, the First



Nation shall ensure that all mitigation measures referred to paragraph (b) above are implemented at its expense or it is satisfied that another person or body will ensure their implementation. The Council shall also consider whether a follow-up program, as defined in CEAA (1992), is appropriate in the circumstances and if so, shall design a follow-up program and ensure its implementation.

(6) If the First Nation elects to use a process that is consistent with CEAA 2012, the following applies unless it is inconsistent with any amendments made to CEAA 2012 in the future or any legislation that replaces CEAA 2012:

(a) If the project is a "designated project" as defined in CEAA 2012, the First Nation shall conduct an environmental assessment of that project in accordance with a process that is consistent with that of CEAA 2012.

(b) If the project is a "project" as defined in section 66 of CEAA 2012, the First Nation shall not carry out the project on First Nation Land, or exercise any power or perform any duty or function conferred on it under the Land Code or a First Nation law that would permit the project to be carried out, in whole or in part, on First Nation Land, unless the Council of the First Nation determines that the carrying out of the project

(i) is not likely to cause significant adverse environmental effects as defined in CEAA 2012; or

(ii) is likely to cause significant adverse environmental effects and the Council decides that those effects are justified in the circumstances.

(7) All processes shall be conducted at the expense of the First Nation or of the proponent of the project.

(8) The provisions in this Annex are without prejudice to any environmental assessment process that the First Nation may develop in accordance with the Act and the Framework Agreement for incorporation in First Nation laws respecting environmental assessment.

## ANNEX "G"

### DESCRIPTION OF CHIPPEAWAS OF RAMA FIRST NATION LAND

#### Chippewas of Rama First Nation

**Land Description of the Extent of Reserve Lands that will be subject to the Land Code of the Chippewas of Rama First Nation under the First Nations Land Management Act.**

**Reserve Lands within the Geographic Township of Rama, County of Simcoe, Province of Ontario, Canada, described as follows:**

**FIRSTLY:** All those parcels of land in Lots 5 and 6, Front Range, bounded by Plan 92305. Total area of lands contains 62.28 hectares (153.9 acres), more or less. Mines and Minerals included.

**SECONDLY:** All those parcels of land in Lots 5 and 6, Front Range, and Lot 25, Concession 1, bounded by Plan 92306. Total area of lands contains 39.53 hectares (97.7 acres), more or less. Mines and Minerals included.

**THIRDLY:** All those parcels of land in Lots 7, 8, 9, and 10, Front Range, and Lots 23, 24, and 25, Concession 2, bounded by Plan 92307. Total area of lands contains 139.48 hectares (344.7 acres), more or less. Mines and Minerals included.

**FOURTHLY:** All those parcels of land in Lots 7, 8, 9, and 10, Front Range, bounded by Plan 94239. Total area of lands contains 98.76 hectares (244.0 acres), more or less. Mines and Minerals included.

**FIFTHLY:** All those parcels of land in Lots 16 and 17, Front Range, bounded by Plan 94308. Total area of lands contains 33.88 hectares (83.7 acres), more or less. Mines and Minerals included.

**SIXTHLY:** All those parcels of land in Lots 26 and 27, Front Range, bounded by Plan 97408. Total area of lands contains 47.77 hectares (118.1 acres), more or less. Mines and Minerals included.

**SEVENTHLY:** All that parcel of land in Lot 32, Front Range, bounded by Plan 96405. Total area of lands contains 38.16 hectares (94.3 acres), more or less. Mines and Minerals included.

**EIGHTHLY:** All those parcels of land in Lot 46, Front Range, bounded by Plan 96469. Total area of lands contains 34.16 hectares (84.4 acres), more or less. Mines and Minerals included.

**NINTHLY:** All those parcels of land in Lots 15 and 16, Concession 6, and Lot 16, Concession 7, bounded by Plan 96087. Total area of lands contains 182.50 hectares (451.0 acres), more or less. Mines and Minerals included.

**TENTHLY:** All those parcels of land in the South half of Lot 18, Concession 5, bounded by Plan 57593. Total area of lands contains 40.04 hectares (98.9 acres), more or less. Mines and Minerals included.

**ELEVENTHLY:** All those parcels of land and land under water in Lots 19 and 20, Concession 5, bounded by Plans 96223 and 97720. Total area of lands contains 107.69 hectares (266.1 acres), more or less. Mines and Minerals included.

**TWELFTHLY:** All those parcels of land and land under water in Lots 19 and 20, Concession 4, bounded by Plans 96225 and 97722. Total area of lands contains 77.58 hectares (191.7 acres), more or less. Mines and Minerals included.

**THIRTEENTHLY:** All those parcels of land and land under water in Lot 19, Concession 3, bounded by Plan 97005. Total area of lands contains 71.40 hectares (176.4 acres), more or less. Mines and Minerals included.

**FOURTEENTHLY:** All those parcels of land, being islands in Lake Couchiching, known as Chief Island and Ship Island, bounded by Plan 92636. Total area of lands contains 59.60 hectares (147.3 acres), more or less. Mines and Minerals included.

**FIFTEENTHLY:** All those parcels of land, being islands in Lake Couchiching, known as Islands No. 8 to 15, bounded by Plan 92634. Total area of lands contains 0.30 hectare (0.7 acre), more or less. Mines and Minerals included.

**SIXTEENTHLY:** All that parcel of land, being an island in Lake Couchiching, known as Portage Island, bounded by Plan 92633. Total area of lands contains 694 square metres (0.17 acre), more or less. Mines and Minerals included.

**Reserve Lands within the Geographic Township of Orillia (North Division), County of Simcoe, Province of Ontario, Canada, described as follows:**

**SEVENTEENTHLY:** All those parcels of land, being islands in Lake Couchiching, known as Green Island and Island No. 16, bounded by Plan 92635. Total area of lands contains 11.1 hectares (27.4 acres), more or less. Mines and Minerals included.

**EIGHTEENTHLY:** All those parcels of land, being islands in Lake Couchiching, known as Islands No. 3, 5, 6, and 7, bounded by Plan 92633. Total area of lands contains 0.43 hectares (1.1 acres), more or less. Mines and Minerals included.

**Reserve Lands within the Geographic Township of Mara, County of Simcoe, Province of Ontario, Canada, described as follows:**

**NINETEENTHLY:** All those parcels of land, being islands in Lake Couchiching, known as Nadie Island and Islands No. 1 and 2, bounded by Plan 92632. Total area of lands contains 0.30 hectares (0.7 acre), more or less. Mines and Minerals included.

**Total lands, including all Mines and Minerals, containing 1045.0 hectares (2582 acres) more or less.**

## Notes

1. The beds of Mud Creek, St. John Creek, the Black River and the Severn River (and Islands within the Black River) are excluded from the application of the land code under Section 7.1 (1) of the FNLMA.
2. The Administrative Sketch, Section 4, illustrates this Land Description.
3. Refer to the pertinent survey plans and instruments for the authoritative boundary definition and the nature of the interests in the land.
4. An analysis of the extent of mines and minerals, including Gold and Silver are included in this report.
5. The extent of Oil and Gas rights are not dealt with in this report.
6. This Land Description Report defines the extent of lands that are to be included in the transfer of land management functions to the First Nation.

The Natural Resources Canada First Nations Land Management Legal Description Report is available for review at the Chippewas of Rama First Nation Administration Office located at 5884 Rama Road, Suite 200, Rama, Ontario.